

PlainSite® 

Legal Document

New York Southern District Court
Case No. 1:15-cv-05345-AJN-KHP
City of Almaty, Kazakhstan v. Mukhtar Ablyazov

Document 141



[View Document](#)



[View Docket](#)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CF 135 FLAT LLC, CF 135 WEST MEMBER
LLC and THE CHETRIT GROUP, LLC,

Interpleader Plaintiffs,

-against-

TRIADOU SPV S.A., CITY OF ALMATY, a
foreign city, and BTA BANK JSC,

Interpleader Defendants.

15 Civ. 5345 (AJN) (SN)

CITY OF ALMATY, KAZAKHSTAN and BTA
BANK JSC,

Crossclaim Plaintiffs,

-against-

MUKHTAR ABLYAZOV, VIKTOR
KHRAPUNOV, ILYAS KHRAPUNOV, and
TRIADOU SPV S.A.,

Crossclaim Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND
CROSSCLAIM-PLAINTIFFS BTA BANK AND CITY OF ALMATY,
KAZAKHSTAN'S MOTION FOR ANORDER OF ATTACHMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Kazakh Entities Are Entitled to an Order of Attachment	5
A. Applicable Law.....	5
B. The Kazakh Entities Have Stated Numerous Causes of Action.....	6
C. The Kazakh Entities Have Shown a Probability of Success on the Merits	9
D. The Kazakh Entities Have Shown That Grounds for Attachment Exist Under CPLR § 6201(1) and § 6201(3).....	14
1. CPLR § 6201(1) is Satisfied because Triadou is A Foreign Corporation Not Qualified to do Business in the State	14
2. CPLR § 6201(3) is Satisfied, as Triadou has Evidenced Intent to Move Assets Outside the State to Frustrate Any Future Judgment.	15
E. The Amount Demanded Is Greater than the Amount of All Counterclaims.....	17
F. Attachment is Particularly Merited Here Due to Defendants’ Past Conduct.....	17
II. Under the Circumstances, a Minimal Undertaking is Appropriate.....	19
III. Alternately, Attachment of the Assets of Triadou is Justified Here Given Ablyazov’s Judicially-Established Record of Asset Hiding and Defiance of Court Orders	20
IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Attach the Assets and Real Property Described Herein	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rozenberg</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. TMR Medibill Inc.</i> , CV-00-0002 (CPS), 2000 WL 34011895 (E.D.N.Y. July 13, 2000).....	23
<i>Ally Bank v. Reimer</i> , No. CV 09-2795 ADS WDW, 2010 WL 446025 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010)	8
<i>Ames v. Clifford</i> , 863 F.Supp. 175 (S.D.N.Y.1994).....	20
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 183 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7, 22
<i>Bank of Leumi Trust Co. of New York v. Istim, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8, 11, 19
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>CI Sys. (Israel) Ltd. v. Melamed</i> , 290 A.D.2d 266, 735 N.Y.S.2d 769 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	20
<i>Considar, Inc. v. Redi Corp. Establishment</i> , 238 A.D.2d 111 (1st Dep’t 1997)	17
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Deutsche Anlagen-Leasing GMBH v. Kuehl</i> , 111 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 1985)	21
<i>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	7, 12
<i>Gala Enterprises, Inc. v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	24
<i>Helicon Partners, LLC v. Kim's Provision Co.</i> , No. ADV 12-01602 SMB, 2013 WL 1881744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013).....	22
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 711 F. Supp.2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Hypnotic Taxi LLC</i> , 543 B.R. 365 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18

<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass’n Technostroyexport v. Int’l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12, 19
<i>McDonald v. Brown</i> , No. 12 CIV. 7109 WHP, 2014 WL 116003 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2014).....	15
<i>Michaels Elec. Supply Corp. v. Trott Elec. Inc.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 695 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	24
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Group Int’l, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp.2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>Pac. M. Int’l Corp. v. Raman Int’l Gems, Ltd.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Priestley v. Panmedix Inc.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Sotheby’s, Inc. v. Shene</i> , No. 04 CIV 10067 (TPG), 2009 WL 762697 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2009)	15
<i>Thornapple Associates, Inc. v. Sahagen</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6412 (JFK), 2007 WL 747861 (S.D.N.Y. March 12, 2007).....	20
<i>U. R. C. Inc. v. Applied Images Inc.</i> , 106 Misc. 2d 1034, 431 N.Y.S.2d 859 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1980).....	24
<i>U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co. v. J. United Elec. Contracting Corp.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1537 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	8
CPLR § 5201.....	24
CPLR § 6201.....	7, 16
CPLR § 6202.....	24
CPLR § 6211.....	7
CPLR § 6212.....	7, 19, 21
N.Y. D.C.L. § 276.....	14
